OFFICERS AND COUNTY OFFICERS APPOINTED FOR A FIXED TERM DURING 

THEIR TERM OF OFFICE 

BE IT ENACTED by the Herkimer County Legislature of the County of Herkimer as 

follows: 

Section 1.  The base annual salary of the County Treasurer shall be the sum of Seventy 

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety One Dollars ($78,791).   

Section 2.  The base annual salary of the Director of Real Property Tax Services shall be 

the sum of Sixty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Four ($69,434). 

Section 3.  The base annual salary of the County Clerk shall be the sum of Seventy Nine 

Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($79,325).   

Section 4.  The base annual salary of the Personnel Officer shall be the sum of One 

Hundred Thousand Four Hundred Three Dollars ($100,403). 

Section 5. The base annual salary of the Commissioners of Elections shall be the sum of 

Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($56,650). 

Section 6. The base annual salary of the Sheriff shall be the sum of Ninety Thousand Six 

Hundred Seventy Two Dollars ($90,672). 

Section 7. The base annual salary of the Director of Public Health shall be the sum of 

Ninety Three Thousand One Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars ($93,139). 

Section 8.  The base annual salary of the Commissioner of Social Services shall be the 

sum of One Hundred Eleven Thousand One Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($111,133). 

Section 9.  The base annual salary of the County Highway Superintendent shall be the 

sum of One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Eighteen Dollars ($127,018). 

Section 11. The salary of the County Coroners shall be One Hundred Fifty One Dollars 

($151) per call. 

Section 12.  This Local Law shall take effect forty-five days after its adoption and shall 

be subject to a permissive referendum. 

Dated: November 12, 2025. 

On motion of Mrs. Wares, seconded by Mr. Lucenti, Report and Resolution No.